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1 INTRODUCTION 
The City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation’s Transit Bureau (LADOT Transit) 
temporarily eliminated fares on its DASH circulator bus network that serves Downtown 
Los Angeles and 29 neighborhoods in March 2020 as part of its response to the Covid-19 
pandemic. As the majority of DASH riders pay their fares using cash,1 the elimination of 
fares at that time responded to public health needs. Because DASH fares were free for 
more than six months, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) considered the fare 
reduction permanent requiring a fare equity analysis to be conducted. That analysis was 
conducted and concluded in 2023.  
 
Now, almost four years after the pause in collecting fares, LADOT Transit wishes to restore 
fares on all DASH services. This is considered a fare change and requires a fare equity 
analysis. In compliance with the FTA's guidance Circular 4702.1B, Title VI Requirements 
and Guidelines for FTA Grant Recipients, LADOT Transit prepared this fare equity analysis 
to assess whether the resumption of fare collection on its DASH services would have a 
disparate impact on minority populations or disproportionate burden on low-income 
populations. 
 
DASH provides convenient and affordable transit services for riders traveling short 
distances within geographically specific areas of the City of Los Angeles. Trip lengths are 
usually less than a mile and last less than 20 minutes. As a result, DASH services have been 
priced to the characteristics of the service. DASH fares were 25¢ for more than 24 years 
until 2010 when the fare was raised to 35¢ and then in 2011 the fare was raised to 50¢, 
which is the fare level that LADOT Transit is planning to reinstate.  
 
LADOT Transit has developed its fare policy to promote ridership growth while ensuring 
the financial sustainability of its transit programs. DASH service is free for all students 
enrolled in classes from Kindergarten to Grade Level 12 and College and Vocational 
schools in the City of Los Angeles which has resulted in a dramatic increase in DASH 
ridership. 2  DASH is also free for senior and disabled participants in LADOT Transit’s 
Cityride Program. LADOT Transit offers a 30% discount on DASH services to those riders 
paying their fares with the regional TAP smart card or LADOT Transit’s LA Mobile fare 
payment application.  This discount is offered as an incentive to riders paying using cash 
to convert to one of these safer and more convenient payment methods as riders paying 
with cash receive no discount. Riders of LADOT Transit’s DASH services who qualify can 
also participate in the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority’s 
(Metro) Low Income Fare is Easy (LIFE) Program that provides discounted weekly passes.  
 
DASH fare revenue has provided funding to operate affordable service at frequencies that 
are important to retaining the loyalty of current riders while attracting new riders to the 

	
1	LADOT Transit Fare Type Summary FY19 to FY22 
2	LADOT Transit DASH to Class Fare Equity Analysis May 2020	
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service. Additionally, the State of California Transportation Development Act3 requires 
transit agencies that receive state assistance, of which LADOT Transit is one, to maintain 
an established farebox recovery ratio of 15% of the cost of providing service being 
returned from fares. 
 
LADOT Transit's Service and Fare Equity Policies are the basis for the planning of service 
and fare changes ensuring that modifications will not have negative impacts on minority 
or low-income populations. The City of Los Angeles is a minority-majority population city;4 
as a result, LADOT Transit’s services play an important role in the lives of minority, low-
income, and Limited English Proficiency households. DASH services are well suited to 
changing lifestyles of Angelenos resulting from the pandemic. The 2022 DASH Onboard 
Survey revealed that many riders are staying closer to home and doing errands such as 
shopping and healthcare visits in the neighborhoods where they live which bodes well for 
DASH services citywide. 
 
This analysis seeks to determine that the reinstitution of fare payment on DASH services 
will not result in a disparate impact on minority populations or a disproportionate burden 
on low-income populations. Further, the analysis identifies fare products and programs 
that LADOT Transit provides which would mitigate any adverse impact of the reinstitution 
of fares on minority and low-income populations if such impacts would arise. 
 
LADOT Transit has priced its DASH fares proportional to the time and distance traveled by 
riders with low fares. The 50¢ DASH fare will be the lowest base fare of any fixed-route 
transit service in Los Angeles County.5 
 
2 TITLE VI REGULATORY BACKGROUND AND REQUIREMENTS 
LADOT Transit operates Commuter Express and DASH fixed-route transit services, Cityride 
dial-a-ride and on-demand services for seniors and people with disabilities, and LAnow 
on-demand services in the City of Los Angeles that serve a population of 3,898,747.6  As 
described in the FTA’s Circular 4702.1B-Title VI Requirements and Guidelines for Federal 
Transit Administration Recipients, any recipient of FTA grants that operates 50 or more 
fixed-route vehicles in peak service in an area with population of 200,000 or more must 
evaluate any fare change and any major service change at the planning and programming 
stages to determine whether those changes have a discriminatory impact on minority or 
low-income populations. 
 
As a recipient of FTA financial assistance, LADOT Transit is obligated to ensure that fare 
changes, increases as well as reductions, comply with the requirements of Title VI of the 

	
3	State of California Transportation Development Act 1971-TDA Audits 
4 US Census April 1, 2020 
5	Online review of fares charged by Los Angeles County Fixed-Route Public Transit Providers February 
2024 
6 US Census April 1, 2020 
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Civil Rights Act of 1964, which affirms that “no person in the United States shall, on the 
ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving 
federal financial assistance.” 
 
LADOT Transit is committed to the equitable distribution of its services and access to its 
facilities. All DASH, Commuter Express, Cityride and LAnow services are provided 
impartially without regard to race, color, or national origin. LADOT Transit’s Disparate 
Impact and Disproportionate Impact policies are the following: 
 
LADOT Transit’s Minority Disparate Impact Fare Policy 
LADOT’s ridership is a minority majority, and any fare adjustment will result in minority 
populations bearing an impact that will be similar to that of non-minority populations. In 
consideration of this reality, LADOT will only implement fare adjustments on the basis of 
substantial legitimate justification demonstrating that the necessity to change fares 
meets a need that is in the public interest, and that the alternatives would have a more 
adverse impact than changing fares.  
 
LADOT Transit’s Low Income Disproportionate Burden Fare Policy 
Nearly half of LADOT’s ridership is low-income, and predominantly pay their fares with 
cash. Any increase in cash fares or any decrease in pre-paid fares, such as those offered 
on smart cards that have lower utilization among low-income persons, can be assumed 
to be a disproportionate burden for this population. In consideration of this reality, LADOT 
will only implement fare adjustments on the basis of substantial legitimate justification 
demonstrating that the necessity to change fares meets a need that is in the public 
interest, and that the alternatives would have a more adverse impact than changing fares.  
 
The policies were reviewed and approved by the Los Angeles Board of Transportation 
Commissioners and the Los Angeles City Council in 2015. 
 
3 REASON/ RATIONALE FOR REINSTITUTING DASH FARES 
During the height of the Covid-19 pandemic, LADOT Transit decided that it would operate 
its DASH services free of fares to reduce contact between riders and bus operators. That 
policy was beneficial for DASH riders, many of whom are essential workers while other 
riders depended on DASH services to buy groceries or to receive healthcare. LADOT 
Transit continued to charge fares on its Commuter Express services as riders of those 
routes had higher incomes, averaging between $70,000 and $100,000 and some 58% of 
Commuter Express riders receive a fare subsidy as a result of their participation in a transit 
benefit program.7 
 

	
7	LADOT Transit Onboard Rider Satisfaction Surveys 2016-2022 
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After almost four years, the safety measures required during the pandemic are no longer 
needed and life is returning to a new normal that is reflected in the increased use of DASH 
for school and shopping trips.8 The reinstitution of fare payment on DASH services is 
reflective of this return to normalcy and LADOT Transit’s need to return a reasonable level 
of revenue recovery from fares to pay for the increasing cost of service resulting from the 
necessity to pay higher wages to attract and retain frontline employees to operate service, 
other increases in operating costs, and the State of California’s requirement to achieve a 
revenue return from passenger fares in order to receive state funding. 
 
LADOT Transit has initiated discounted and free fare programs, however, those were 
funded in part from State of California Grant Funding which is no longer available. As most 
public transit providers in Los Angeles County have reinstituted fare payment, LADOT 
Transit is also obligated to be financially prudent. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DASH SERVICES AND FREE FARE RESPONSE 
DASH is an acronym for Downtown Area Short Hop as the service began in 1986 as a 
Downtown Los Angeles Circulator service. As DASH expanded from Downtown Los 
Angeles to 30 of the city's neighborhoods, the design of the service continued on the 
premise to deliver frequent service over routes that circulated throughout neighborhoods. 
As a result of this service design strategy, fares would be reflective of the rider's short 
travel time and trip distance.  That strategy has resulted in the expansion of DASH services 
to 29 neighborhoods in the City of Los Angeles. 
 
For many years, DASH fares were 25¢ increasing to 35¢ in July 2010 and to 50¢ in August 
2011. LADOT Transit introduced an Electronic Incentive Fare of 35¢ in 2014 to address 
ridership loss and incentivize the use of the regional TAP smart card and mobile payment 
application, LA Mobile. The Electronic Incentive Fare was followed by the 2019 
demonstration of the DASH to Class Program that offered free travel on DASH services for 
all Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD), private, parochial as well as trade and 
technical college students.  
 
The DASH to Class Program was funded by a grant from the State of California’s Climate 
Investments Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP), one of several programs 
that are part of the Transit, Affordable Housing, and Sustainable Communities Program 
established by the California Legislature in 2014. LCTOP was created to provide operating 
and capital assistance for transit agencies to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and 
improve mobility, with a priority on serving disadvantaged communities. DASH to Class 
became a permanent program in 2020. 
 
In March 2020, LADOT Transit elected to operate its DASH services free of fares to 
minimize contact between riders and bus operators in compliance with Centers for 

	
8	LADOT Transit Onboard Rider Satisfaction Surveys 2016-2022 Comparison 
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Disease Control requirements for physical distancing, and to afford convenient travel for 
essential workers and others required to travel during the initial period of the pandemic. 
 
The following table shows LADOT Transit’s current free fares for DASH services and the 
proposed increase resulting from the reinstitution of fares:  

TABLE 1 – Current and Proposed DASH Fares 
FARE TYPE CURRENT PROPOSED 
Cash (Regular) Free $0.50 
Cash (Senior/Disabled/Medicare) Free $0.25 
*Electronic Incentive Fare (Regular) Free $0.35 
TAP Single Ride (Senior/Disabled/Medicare) Free $0.15 
7-Day Rolling Pass (Regular) Free $5.00 
7-Day Rolling Pass (Senior/Disabled/Medicare) Free $2.50 
31-Day Rolling Pass (Regular) Free $18.00 
31-Day Rolling Pass (Senior/Disabled/Medicare) Free $9.00 
DASH to Class (K-12/College/Vocational Student) Free Free 
Cityride Participant Free Free 

*Single boarding fare discounted from 50 cents to 35 cents when paying with TAP or mobile payment. No 
reduced fare programs available on mobile payment. 

The impact of offering free fares on DASH services was positive and the availability of 
riding for free has significantly increased ridership. According to the 2022 LADOT Transit 
Onboard Rider Satisfaction Survey, 62% of trips on DASH services are work related.  As 
Angelenos return to work, LADOT Transit considers it appropriate to restore fare payment 
on its DASH services. 

 
4 LADOT TRANSIT DASH RIDERSHIP PROFILE 
LADOT Transit has executed onboard research since 1992, with rider satisfaction surveys 
being done every three to four years. Onboard surveys for DASH services were completed 
in 2022. This data was used to develop the minority and low-income profiles used for this 
analysis. 

Tables 2 and 3 depict the ethnic makeup of and income levels for DASH riders by service 
type as reported from 2022 Onboard Survey Results. 

TABLE 2 – DASH Race/Ethnicity 

Race/Ethnicity 
DASH 

Downtown 
Community 

DASH 
System-wide 

Asian/Pacific Islander 14% 6% 10% 
Black/African American 15% 15% 15% 

Latino 52% 66% 59% 
Native American 2% 1% 2% 
White/Caucasian 9% 8% 9% 

Other 8% 3% 6% 
Source:  LADOT Transit DASH Downtown and Community DASH Onboard Survey Results 2022 
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TABLE 3 – DASH Household Income Levels 

Household Income Levels 
DASH 

Downtown 
Community 

DASH 
DASH 

Systemwide 
$100,000 or more 14% 3% 9% 
$70,000-$100,000 7% 2% 5% 

$60,000-$69,999 5% 2% 4% 
$50,000-$59,999 6% 4% 5% 
$40,000-$49,999 7% 6% 7% 
$30,000-$39,999 6% 8% 7% 
$20,000-$29,999 10% 15% 13% 
$10,000-$19,999 14% 19% 17% 

Less than $10,000 27% 40% 34% 
Source:  LADOT Transit DASH Downtown and Community DASH Onboard Survey Results 2022 

 
The FTA defines a minority person as anyone who is American Indian or Alaska Native, 
Asian, Black or African American, Hispanic or Latino, or Native Hawaiian or other Pacific 
Islander.  The City of Los Angeles is a minority majority city, meaning that the largest part 
of population (79.6%9) is comprised of residents who are American Indian or Alaska Native, 
Asian, Black, or African American, Hispanic, or Latino, or Native Hawaiian or other Pacific 
Islander. According to 2022 onboard survey data, 86% of DASH riders are minorities. 
 
The FTA defines a low-income person as a person whose median household income is at 
or below the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) poverty guidelines.10 
The HHS definition varies by year and household size.  For 2024, poverty thresholds range 
from $15,060 for a single-person household to $52,720 for a household of eight. The 
poverty guideline for a household of four is $31,200.11  
 
The 2022 Onboard Surveys conducted on DASH services included an income question that 
offered riders options of household income in increments ranging from, “Less than 
$10,000,” to “Over $100,000.”  For the purpose of this analysis, the data collected in 
categories of “$20,000 to $29,999,” and lower will be considered low-income.  More than 
half of DASH riders are low-income at 64%. 
 
Because fares were not collected for the majority of 2020 and on through 2023, DASH 
boardings by fare type for fiscal year 2019, the last full fiscal year when fares were charged, 
will be used for this analysis to estimate boardings by fare type for fiscal year 2023. 
 
Table 4 shows DASH boardings by fare type for fiscal year 2019 and estimates the number 
of minority and low-income riders based on demographic data from the 2022 onboard 

	
9 US Census April 1, 2020 
10 FTA Circular 4702.1B; Chapter I, Section 5 
11 US Dept. of Health and Human Services Notice 89 FR 2961: Jan. 17, 2024 

Low-income 
threshold 
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survey results.  Student and Cityride participant fares were not included for comparison 
because they are already free under the DASH to Class and Cityride programs respectively, 
so no fare change results. 
 
TABLE 4 – DASH Boardings by Fare Type FY19 

Fare Type Cost FY19 Low-Income Minority 
Cash (Regular) $0.50 7,737,146 4,951,773 6,653,946 
Cash (Sen./Dis./Med.) $0.25 2,087,662 1,336,104 1,795,389 
Electronic Incentive Fare (Regular) $0.35 1,255,075 803,248 1,079,365 
TAP Single Ride (Sen./Dis./Med.) $0.15 207,453 132,770 178,410 
7-Day Pass (Regular) $5 3,367 2,155 2,896 
7-Day Pass (Sen./Dis./Med.) $2.50 61 39 52 
31-Day Pass (Regular) $18 125,284 80,182 107,744 
31-Day Pass (Sen./Dis./Med.) $9 19,534 12,502 16,799 

Source:  DASH Fare Type Summary FY2019; DASH Onboard Survey Results 2022. 

 
Table 5 below shows DASH ridership for fiscal year 2023 broken down by types of riders.   
 
TABLE 5 – DASH Ridership FY23 and Proportion of Low-Income & Minority Riders 

Overall 
Low-

Income 
Non-Low -

Income 
Minority Non-

Minority 

9,526,809 6,097,158 3,429,651 8,193,056 1,333,753 

100% 64% 36% 86% 14% 

Source:  DASH Monthly Ridership FY2023; DASH Onboard Survey Results 2022. 

 
Table 6 shows the estimated boardings by fare type for fiscal year 2023. 
 
TABLE 6 – Estimated DASH Boardings by Fare Type for FY23 

Fare Type Cost FY23 (est.) 
Cash (Regular) $0.50 6,445,698 
Cash (Sen./Dis./Med.) $0.25 1,739,199 
Electronic Incentive Fare (Regular) $0.35 1,045,584 
TAP Single Ride (Sen./Dis./Med.) $0.15 172,826 
7-Day Pass (Regular) $5 2,805 
7-Day Pass (Sen./Dis./Med.) $2.50 51 
31-Day Pass (Regular) $18 104,372 
31-Day Pass (Sen./Dis./Med.) $9 16,273 

Source:  DASH Monthly Ridership FY2023; estimated fare type boardings from DASH Fare Type Summary FY2019. 

 
5 FARE EQUITY ANALYSIS 
This Fare Equity Analysis was conducted in compliance with Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) Circular 4702.1B, which requires, under Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Acts of 1964, that LADOT Transit evaluate significant fare changes at the planning and 
programming stages to determine whether those changes have a discriminatory impact 
on minority and low-income populations. LADOT Transit analyzed its proposed 
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reinstitution of DASH fares and determined that the action was a Major Fare Change 
requiring the analysis under LADOT Transit’s Title VI Policy. 
 
LADOT Transit utilizes its Fare Policy to increase ridership, to enhance the rider experience 
and to generate revenue to ensure that its services are financially sustainable. The fares 
that are charged riders are established to be equitable and increase mobility but also to 
make riding transit attractive, especially to low-income riders. The fare payment methods 
that LADOT Transit deploys lend to rider safety and security while improving service 
performance. LADOT Transit’s Fare Policy also requires that the fares charged to riders be 
reflective of the cost of providing service in compliance with state regulations. 
 
METHODOLOGY 
LADOT Transit’s DASH Fare Type Summary Comparative Analysis FY2019 was used to 
estimate usage for fare types in FY2023. The percentage of usage per fare type from FY 
2019 was applied to the total DASH ridership for FY2023. 2022 Onboard Survey Results 
for DASH Downtown and Community DASH were used to determine the number and 
percentage of users for each fare type.    
 
Table 7 depicts the change between existing and proposed fare tables, as well as the level 
of usage for each fare type by types of riders.   
 
TABLE 7 – Fare Type Usage - Count 

 COUNT 

Fare Type 

Fare Change Usage by Group (FY23 est.) 

Existing Proposed Absolute Percentage 

Low-

Income 

Non-Low-

Income Minority 

Non-

Minority 

Cash (Regular) Free $0.50 +$0.50 +100% 4,125,247 2,320,451 5,543,301 902,398 

Cash (S/D/M) Free $0.25 +$0.25 +100% 1,113,088 626,112 1,495,711 243,488 

Electronic Incentive Fare (Regular) Free $0.35 +$0.35 +100% 669,174 376,410 899,202 146,382 

TAP Single Ride (S/D/M) Free $0.15 +$0.15 +100% 110,609 62,217 148,630 24,196 

7-Day Pass (Regular) Free $5 +$5 +100% 1,795 1,010 2,412 393 

7-Day Pass (S/D/M) Free $2.50 +$2.50 +100% 33 18 44 7 

31-Day Pass (Regular) Free $18 +$18 +100% 66,798 37,574 89,760 14,612 

31-Day Pass (S/D/M) Free $9 +$9 +100% 10,415 5,858 13,995 2,278 

Estimated usage from fare type boardings from DASH Fare Type Summary FY2019 & DASH Monthly Ridership FY2023. 
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Table 8 depicts the same information presented in Table 7 but expresses usage levels as 
a percentage.   
 
TABLE 8 – Fare Type Usage – Percent of Total 

 % OF TOTAL 

Fare Type 

Fare Change Usage by Group (FY23 est.) 

Existing Proposed Absolute Percentage 

Low-

Income 

Non-Low-

Income Minority 

Non-

Minority 

Cash (Regular) Free $0.50 +$0.50 +100% 43.3% 24.4% 58.2% 9.5% 

Cash (S/D/M) Free $0.25 +$0.25 +100% 11.7% 6.6% 15.7% 2.6% 

Electronic Incentive Fare (Regular) Free $0.35 +$0.35 +100% 7.0% 4.0% 9.4% 1.5% 

TAP Single Ride (S/D/M) Free $0.15 +$0.15 +100% 1.2% 0.7% 1.6% 0.3% 

7-Day Pass (Regular) Free $5 +$5 +100% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

7-Day Pass (S/D/M) Free $2.50 +$2.50 +100% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

31-Day Pass (Regular) Free $18 +$18 +100% 0.7% 0.4% 0.9% 0.2% 

31-Day Pass (S/D/M) Free $9 +$9 +100% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 

Estimated usage from fare type boardings from DASH Fare Type Summary FY2019 & DASH Monthly Ridership FY2023. 
 
TABLE 9 – Effects of Fare Change on Riders 

 EFFECTS OF FARE CHANGE ON RIDERS 

Fare Type 

Fare Change Average Fare Change 

Existing Proposed Absolute Percentage 

Low-

Income 

Non-Low-

Income Minority 

Non-

Minority 

Cash (Regular) Free $0.50 +$0.50 +100% $2,062,623  $1,160,226  $2,771,650  $451,199  

Cash (S/D/M) Free $0.25 +$0.25 +100% $278,272  $156,528  $373,928  $60,872  

Electronic Incentive Fare (Regular) Free $0.35 +$0.35 +100% $234,211  $131,744  $314,721  $51,234  

TAP Single Ride (S/D/M) Free $0.15 +$0.15 +100% $16,591  $9,333  $22,295  $3,629  

7-Day Pass (Regular) Free $5 +$5 +100% $8,976  $5,049  $12,061  $1,963  

7-Day Pass (S/D/M) Free $2.50 +$2.50 +100% $81  $46  $109  $18  

31-Day Pass (Regular) Free $18 +$18 +100% $1,202,368  $676,332  $1,615,682  $263,018  

31-Day Pass (S/D/M) Free $9 +$9 +100% $93,735  $52,726  $125,957  $20,505  

Average Fare Increase $0.64 $0.64 $0.64 $0.64 

Percent Increase 50% 50% 50% 50% 

 
DISPARATE AND DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED FARE CATEGORIES 
LADOT Transit is proposing to return DASH fares to the same levels that were charged 
prior to the pandemic without any increase.   
 
During 2010 and 2011 when DASH fares were increased, LADOT Transit faced substantial 
reductions in local funding requiring that fares be increased rather than compounding the 
impacts and burdens to riders by reducing levels of service in response to those 
reductions. 
 
The increasing cost of providing DASH services in 2024 comes at a time when LADOT 
Transit’s primary source of local funding, Proposition A, a half-cent sales tax dedicated to 
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transportation funding, has declined as a result of the pandemic and other economic 
conditions. 
 
The fare reinstitution proposed by LADOT Transit has the same impact on minority and 
low-income riders as it does on non-minority and non-low income riders. Low-income 
riders can avail themselves to a variety of fare discount programs. 
 
The results of this analysis indicate that the reinstitution of DASH fares will not have a 
disparate impact on minorities, nor a disproportionate burden on low-income persons. 
Despite the result of the analysis, LADOT Transit is committed to making minority and 
low-income riders aware of discounted fares and fare payment options and will continue 
its public education campaign to measurably raise awareness of those options.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT, PUBLIC HEARING AND ENGAGEMENT 
LADOT Transit held a public hearing in the City of Los Angeles on October 16, 2024, which 
was followed by an additional eight-day comment period ending on October 24, 2024. 
The draft Fare Equity Analysis was available on the LADOT Transit website. LADOT Transit 
provided public notification 30-days in advance of the October 16, 2024, Public Hearing 
through newspaper advertisements in languages identified by the agency’s Limited 
English Proficiency (LEP) Plan, social media, the website, rider alerts, and in-person 
outreach events.  
 
LADOT Transit is committed to ensuring that Title VI-protected populations are made 
aware of its intention to reinstitute fares on DASH services through focused marketing 
that takes into consideration communications to those with Limited English Proficiency 
(LEP). LADOT Transit will utilize its own media including on-board advertising, interior 
vehicle audio and visual displays, the LADOT Transit website, social media, email 
broadcasts, and digital information displays. The LADOT Transit Outreach Team attended 
community events before and during the comment period with information about the 
reinstitution of DASH fares raising awareness about the public hearing and public 
comment period. Special communications were created for community and faith-based 
organizations, social service agencies, the Los Angeles Unified School District, private 
schools, colleges, healthcare providers, and major employers to notify these 
organizations’ members, clients, students, and employees of LADOT Transit’s plan to 
reinstitute DASH fares. 
 
The public was able to attend the hearing and provide comments either in-person or 
virtually providing options to participate in safe and convenient ways. Spanish translation 
support was available at the hearing. 21 people attended the hearing in person and 23 
attended virtually.  
 
A total of 250 comments regarding the reinstitution of DASH fares were received. As is 
common with fare increases, most comments were in opposition to bringing fares back 
on DASH services; 248 were opposed to LADOT Transit’s plan to reinstitute DASH fares 
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and two were in support. A record of all public comments received prior to, during, and 
after the hearing are included as Appendix A to this analysis. 
 
CONCLUSION/SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
LADOT Transit’s elimination of DASH fares during the pandemic responded to a public 
health and social need. DASH fares were already extraordinarily low (50¢ and 35¢ with 
electronic fare payment) in relation to the base fare of Metro ($1.75). Over 90% of DASH 
riders found the fares charged on the service to be Excellent or Very Good in the last 
Onboard Customer Satisfaction Survey conducted prior to the COVID-19 pandemic in 
2019.  
 
The calculations of the analysis for reinstating fares on DASH did not result in a disparate 
impact on minorities nor a disproportionate burden on low-income persons. However, 
LADOT Transit developed its Minority Disparate Impact and Low-income 
Disproportionate Burden policies to recognize that a significant portion of its riders, 
particularly on DASH services, are minorities or low-income persons. Therefore, LADOT 
Transit only implements a fare change that has a substantial legitimate justification 
demonstrating that the necessity to change fares meets a need that is in the public 
interest, and that the alternatives would have a more adverse impact than changing fares. 
LADOT Transit carefully considers any proposed fare change, the impacts of not 
implementing a fare change, and looks for alternatives to fare changes- particularly fare 
increases. 
 
LADOT Transit has legitimate justification to bring back fare payment on DASH services. 
LADOT Transit is proposing to reintroduce fares on its DASH services with the continuation 
of multiple fare options that can mitigate any unintended negative impacts.  
 
After reviewing public comments, LADOT Transit has committed to additional steps to 
address challenges raised regarding Metro’s LIFE Program as well as concerns about the 
$2 cost of obtaining a TAP card, which was identified as a potential barrier to discounted 
fares: 

• Electronic Incentive Fare: A rider using a TAP smart card, or the LA Mobile fare 
payment application will pay 35¢ instead of 50¢ 

• Free Fare Programs: DASH service is free for all students enrolled in classes from 
Kindergarten to Grade Level 12 and College and Vocational schools in the City of 
Los Angeles. DASH is also free for any senior or disabled participant of the Cityride 
Program. 

• Low Income Fare is Easy (LIFE) Program: Riders of LADOT Transit’s DASH services 
can apply to participate in LA Metro’s LIFE Program that provides discounted 
weekly passes. Many of the public comments received during and after the 
October 16, 2024, public hearing were regarding the administrative complexity of 
joining the program. As a result, LADOT Transit will be sharing those comments 
with Metro as the administrator of the LIFE Program. 
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• Free TAP Cards: LADOT Transit has already distributed hundreds of free TAP cards 
loaded with Seven-Day passes to Community Based Organizations for distribution 
to low-income persons.  Outreach efforts are under way to identify other CBOs to 
distribute more Free TAP cards to riders who find the $2 fee for the card to be a 
barrier to use. 

• Outreach: LADOT Transit has initiated a comprehensive engagement plan to raise 
rider and public awareness about the reinstitution of fare payment on its DASH 
services. That effort includes outreach activities in every neighborhood of the City 
served by DASH and in Downtown Los Angeles. LADOT Transit Outreach is working 
with ten active Community Based Organizations that will help in the effort to raise 
public awareness by distributing and displaying information in print and digital 
medias through each organizations’ channels. LADOT Transit is also engaging all 
of the Business Improvement Districts in the City as well as Senior Citizen Centers 
operated by the City’s Department of Aging; LAUSD administration and individual 
school principals; the transportation departments of USC and UCLA, vocational 
and trade schools; and faith-based organizations. Marketing to existing riders will 
include messaging on the onboard digital displays, website, email messaging, 
social media, audio announcements in multiple languages, floor vinyl on sidewalks 
at major DASH bus stops, and bus shelter and bus bench advertising. 
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APPENDIX A 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
LADOT Transit held a public hearing for this Fare Equity Analysis on October 16, 2024, 
both in person and via Zoom software. 21 people attended the hearing in person and 23 
attended virtually.  
 
Comments were received from 250 individuals of which, 248 were opposed to 
reinstituting DASH fares and two were in support. A record of these comments is included 
on the following pages. 
 
Sample copies of the comments identified as “Form Letter 1” and “Form Letter 2” follow 
the record of comments. If a member of the public personalized or deviated substantively 
from these form letters, the additional information is included with the record of their 
individual comment. 
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���������� =RRP -RQDWKDQ�%HUQDWK *ULIILWK�2EVHUYDWRU\ (QJOLVK :RXOG�OLNH�2EVHUYDWRU\�URXWH�WR�UHPDLQ�IUHH��VHFRQG�PRVW�YLVLWHG�DWWUDFWLRQ��WUDIILF�FDQ�FUHDWH�WUDYHO�WLPH�RI�DQ�KRXU��
HPHUJHQF\�YHKLFOH�DFFHVV�LV�KLQGHUHG��%XV�LV�UHDOO\�KHOSIXO�WR�NHHS�DUHD�FOHDQHU�DQG�DLU�FOHDQHU��*ULIILWK�UHFRPPHQGV�
SHRSOH�WR�WDNH�WKH�'$6+�

���������� =RRP .DWLH�*ROGVWRQ *ULIILWK�2EVHUYDWRU\ (QJOLVK .HHS�DFFHVV�DYDLODEOH�IRU�WKRVH�ZKR�FDQQRW�SD\�WKH����FHQWV��GHFUHDVHV�WUDIILF��DOWHUQDWH�IXQGLQJ�VRXUFHV�DUH�DYDLODEOH�
���������� (PDLO &LDUD�%UHZHU (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (PPD�*HUFK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %HQ�9L]FDUUD�%DUWRQ (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $EE\�6WUDWWRQ (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0RQLFD�0XQR] (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 5DXO�&RURQD (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %HWW\�6DQGRYDO (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO <HVND�6HVVLRQV (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 5LFK�:LQGLVFK /$�6DQLWDWLRQ�HPSOR\HH (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����$V�VRPHRQH�ZKR�OLYHV�DQG�ZRUNV�GRZQWRZQ��,�FDQQRW�HPSKDVL]H�HQRXJK�WKH�SRVLWLYH�FRQWULEXWLRQ�WR�EXVLQHVV�

DQG�SODFH
PDNLQJ�WKDW�WKH�IUHH�GDVK�V\VWHP�SURYLGHV��,�XUJH�\RX�WR�NHHS�WKHP�IDUH�IUHH�

���������� (PDLO -DVPLQH�3HUH] (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 3LQJXLQR�.ROE 'LVW����6WXGLR�&LW\ (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO ;DQD�+HUPRVLOOR &'�� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0DU\D�9LOODULQ &'�� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &DUOD�GH�-R\D (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO <DHO�9DUJDV (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %UHDQQD�5DPLUH] (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (OLRW�3KLOOLSV GDLO\�WUDQVLW�ULGHU������ (QJOLVK ���������)RUP�/HWWHU����-XVW�WRGD\�LW�ZDV�UHYHDOHG�WKDW�*HUPDQ\�UHGXFHG�WKHLU�HPLVVLRQV�E\����MXVW�E\�PDNLQJ�WUDQVLW�FKHDS�

KWWSV���ZZZ�FOHDQHQHUJ\ZLUH�RUJ�QHZV�IODW�UDWH�WUDLQ�WLFNHW�UHGXFHG�JHUPDQ\V�WUDQVSRUW�HPLVVLRQV���ILUVW�\HDU�DQDO\VLV����������)RUP�/HWWHU����,
P�D�'$6+�ULGHU�WKDW�XVHV�WKH�GRZQWRZQ�EXVHV��5LJKW�QRZ�WKH�'$6+�H[SHULHQFH�LV�DW�LWV�PRVW
LGHDO��%XV�IUHTXHQF\�LV�YH�VWXGLHG�DERXW�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�LPSDFW�RI�H[WUDFWLQJ�WKH�ODVW�IHZ�FHQWV
RXW�RI�RXU�ORZ�LQFRPH�ULGHUV�

���������� (PDLO %HWV\�0HUFDGR (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0HOLVVD�5RMDV (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $P\�/LQGD�1HYDUH] (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'LDQD�7RUUHV (QJOLVK +HOOR���,�ZRXOG�OLNH�WR�VD\�WKDW�DV�VRPHRQH�ZKR�GRHVQ¶W�GULYH�,�SUHIHU�DQG�YDOXH�WKH�ILQH�IUHH�'DVK�ULGHV���$QG�,�NQRZ�WKDW�PDQ\�RWKHUV�WRR�VXFK�DV�PDQ\�GLIIHUHQW�NLQGV�RI�SHRSOH�VXFK�DV�VWXGHQWV���SHRSOH�FRPPHQWLQJ�WR�ZRUN�DQG�XV�DV�ORZ�

LQFRPH�SHRSOH�UHDOO\�ZRXOG�DSSUHFLDWH�WKH�ULGHV�WR�VWLOO�EH�ILQH�IUHH��,�DQG�PDQ\�RWKHUV�IURP�P\�ORFDO�FRPPXQLW\�XVH�LW�DQG�ZRXOG�EHQHILW�IURP�IUHH�ULGHV��,�ZRXOG�XVH�WKHP�LQ�PLGGOH�VFKRRO���KLJK�VFKRRO�DQG�ZRXOG�XVH�LW�ZKHQ�,�ZDV�JRLQJ
WR�FROOHJH��,�DOVR�GR�DSSUHFLDWH�WKH�ORFDO�'DVK�EHFDXVH�,�EHQHILW�IURP�LW�WR�WKLV�GD\��7KDQN�<RX�DQG�,�KRSH�WKLV�LW�WDNHQ�LQWR
FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO +XOLFHV�0XULOOR (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'DQ�+HLQULFK�&DULQR�0DQX\DJ (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (OL]DEHWK�%DUULRV (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 6DP�0LOOHU UHVLGHQW�RI�WKH�9DOOH\ (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0DWWKHZ�6KHZIHOW ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�KLJKODQG�SDUN���HDJOH�URFN�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH

'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO $ELJDLO�&DUULOOR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 3DLJH�0DONRZ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $QQD�'UHZLW] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO /LQGVH\�1HOVRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'DQ�:HLVV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV����\HDU�/$�WD[SD\HU�DQG����\HDU�/$�KRPHRZQHU�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW

RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO -RKQQ\�+X\QK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0DWWKHZ�6LQJHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO /LQGVD\�.HUQV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (OLVH�%RUHW] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 6X]DQQH�%RUHW] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����:KHQ�,�ULGH�WKH�'$6+��,�VHH�SULPDULO\�VHQLRU

FLWL]HQV�DQG�IDPLOLHV��VRPH�RI�RXU�FLW\
V�PRVW�YXOQHUDEOH�SRSXODWLRQV�WR�DQ\�FKDQJH�LQ�WKHLU
H[SHQVHV��,�XUJH�\RX�WR�UHDG�WKH�UHDVRQV�EHORZ�WKDW�,�GRQ
W�VXSSRUW�UHLQVWDWLQJ�IDUHV�RQ�'$6+
EXVHV�

���������� (PDLO 6WHSKDQLH�6LOYD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $OIUHGR�7ODVHFD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &DLOO\�'DQDK\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 6WHSKDQLH�7RQJ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�WRRN�WKH�'$6+�GXULQJ�MXU\�GXW\��6HUYH�WKH�MXURUV�WKDW�KHOS�NHHS�RXU�FRXUWV�UXQQLQJ��7KHUH¶V�QRW

HYHQ�SRWDEOH�ZDWHU�LQ�WKH�EXLOGLQJ��DW�OHDVW�SURYLGH�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�WR�IRRG�DQG�ZDWHU�
���������� (PDLO -RQDWKDQ�:LHUHQJD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &DWK\�0F&DQQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0RQLFD�-HUH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 6DJH�/HH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO .DUOD�+HUQDQGH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO *HULFD�1RHUGLQJHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�DP�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�1RUWK�+ROO\ZRRG�DQG�,�ULGH�WKH�1RUWK�+ROO\ZRRG�'$6+�EXV�WR�FROOHJH

�*QRPRQ�6FKRRO�RI�9);��HYHU\GD\��$V�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�,�DP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH
'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO 6DP�=DFKHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -HUHP\�%RQJ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %U\QD�4XLQWHUR ����� (QJOLVK 3HRSOH�QHHG�DV�PDQ\�RSWLRQV�DV�SRVVLEOH�IRU�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW��:H�ZRUN��ZDON�DQG�ULGH�GDLO\�LQ�WKLV

FLW\��SXEOLF�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�FDQ�RIWHQ�IHHO�OLNH�D�SXQLVKPHQW�
.HHS�WKH�'DVK�IDUH�IUHH��:H�SD\�WD[�GROODUV�WR�NHHS�WKHVH�V\VWHPV�UXQQLQJ��ZK\�DUH�ZH�DOVR
REOLJDWHG�WR�SD\�H[WUD�IHHV�ZKHQ�ZH�KDYH�OLWWOH�HQRXJK�PRQH\�DV�LW�LV"�,GHDOO\�WKH�PHWUR�ZRXOG
EH�IUHH�DV�ZHOO�
,�NQRZ�WKLV�LV�OLNHO\�WR�JR�ZLWKRXW�PXFK�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�IURP�DQ\RQH��EXW�DV�D�GDLO\�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW
XVHU�LW�ZRXOG�QLFH�WR�IHHO�FRQVLGHUHG�DW�DOO��IRU�RQFH�

���������� (PDLO $UPDQGR�$YDORV�-U� (QJOLVK ,
P�ZULWLQJ�WR�QRWH�VRPH�FRQIXVLRQ�LQ�WKH������'$6+�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3')��7KURXJKRXW�WKH�HQWLUH�GRFXPHQW��LW�LV
VWDWHG�WKDW�WKH�7$3�6LQJOH�5LGH�HOHFWURQLF�LQFHQWLYH�IDUH�IRU�VHQLRU�GLVDEOHG�0HGLFDUH�SULRU�WR�WKH�SDQGHPLF�IUHH�IDUHV�ZDV
�������+RZHYHU��������LV�WKH�VWDWHG�IDUH�RQ�WKH�'$6+�RYHUYLHZ�ZHESDJH�DQG�RQ�SDSHU�WLPHWDEOHV��)XUWKHU��WKH�SURSRVHG
UHLQVWLWXWHG�IDUH�IRU�WKLV�FDWHJRU\�LV�VWDWHG�RQ�WKH�3')�WR�EH�������LQVWHDG�RI��������'XH�WR�WKLV�FRQIXVLRQ��WKH�7DEOH��
$YHUDJH�)DUH�&KDQJH�PD\�EH�KLJKHU�WKDQ�LW�DFWXDOO\�LV�
,I�WKH�7$3�6LQJOH�5LGH�HOHFWURQLF�LQFHQWLYH�IDUH�IRU�VHQLRU�GLVDEOHG�0HGLFDUH�LV�EHLQJ�FKDQJHG�IURP�������WR��������LW�KDV
QRW�EHHQ�VWDWHG��DQG�ZRXOG�FRQIOLFW�ZLWK�WKH�VWDWHG�LQWHQW�WR�UHVWRUH�WKH�SUH�SDQGHPLF�IDUHV�



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO $PHOLH�&KHUOLQ ����� (QJOLVK $V�D�QRQ�GULYHU�LQ�/RV�$QJHOHV�DQG�IUHTXHQW�EXV�ULGHU��,¶P�VR�XSVHW�WR�OHDUQ�RI�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI

7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
:KHQ�WKH�'$6+�DFWXDOO\�FRPHV��LW�FRPSOHWHO\�FKDQJHV�P\�FRPPXWH�IRU�WKH�EHWWHU��%XW�LW�LV
FXUUHQWO\�WKH�PRVW�XQUHOLDEOH�EXV�VHUYLFH�LQ�WKH�FLW\��,W�UHDOO\�GRHVQ¶W�PDNH�VHQVH�WR�FKDUJH�IRU�LW�
8QOLNH�/$�FLW\�EXVHV��'DVK�DUULYDO�LQIR�LVQ¶W�SURSHUO\�LQWHJUDWHG�LQWR�DQ\�RI�WKH�WUDQVLW�DSSV��$UULYDO
WLPHV�QHYHU�PDWFK�XS��DQG�WKHLU�WH[WLQJ�SURJUDP�IRU�UHDO�WLPH�DUULYDOV�DOVR�RIWHQ�GRHVQ¶W�ZRUN�
*LYHQ�WKH�FKRLFH�EHWZHHQ�ZDLWLQJ����PLQXWHV�RU�ZDONLQJ����PLQXWHV��,�RSW�WR�ZDON�LQVWHDG�DW
OHDVW�����RI�WKH�WLPH�EXW�PDQ\��PDQ\�'DVK�ULGHUV�KDYH�PRELOLW\�LVVXHV�DQG�KDYH�QR�FKRLFH�EXW
WR�ZDLW��7KH�FLW\�FDQ¶W�EHJLQ�WR�FRQVLGHU�FKDUJLQJ�ZKHQ�WKH�VHUYLFH�LW�RIIHUV�LV�VR�PHGLRFUH�
'$6+�KHOSV�SHRSOH�DFFHVV�MREV��HGXFDWLRQ��JURFHU\�VWRUHV��KHDOWK�FDUH��DQG�RWKHU�GHVWLQDWLRQV
LQ�RXU�QHLJKERUKRRGV��7KH�YDVW�PDMRULW\�RI�'$6+�ULGHUV�DUH�ORZ�LQFRPH�DQG�ZRUNLQJ�FODVV
SHRSOH�ZKR�DUH�DOUHDG\�VTXHH]HG�E\�WKH�FRVW�RI�OLYLQJ�FULVLV�DQG�WKH�KRXVLQJ�DIIRUGDELOLW\�FULVLV�LQ
/RV�$QJHOHV�
:KLOH�FRQVLVWHQW�IXQGLQJ�IRU�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW�LV�FUXFLDO��'$6+�GRHV�QRW�QHHG�WR�FKDUJH�IDUHV�WR�IXQG
LWV�RSHUDWLRQV��,Q�/RV�$QJHOHV�ZH�IXQG�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW�FROOHFWLYHO\�WKURXJK�RXU�VDOHV�WD[HV��DQG
ORZ�LQFRPH�ULGHUV�DOUHDG\�SD\�PRUH�RI�WKHLU�LQFRPH�WR�VDOHV�WD[HV�WKDQ�DQ\RQH�HOVH��2YHU����
RI�'$6+¶V�EXGJHW�FRPHV�IURP�3URSRVLWLRQ�$�VDOHV�WD[HV��(YHQ�LQ�������ZKHQ�'$6+�GLG�FROOHFW
IDUHV��OHVV�WKDQ����RI�/$¶V�WUDQVLW�RSHUDWLQJ�EXGJHW�FDPH�IURP�IDUHV��:H�GR�QRW�QHHG�IDUHV�WR
IXQG�'$6+�

���������� (PDLO (OL]DEHWK�0DWRV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����(YHQ�WKRXJK�,�DP�QRW�D�IUHTXHQW�ULGHU�RQ�WKLV�EXV�V\VWHP��,�DP�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�/$�&RXQW\�MXVW�WKH
VDPH�DQG�,�DP�VWDQGLQJ�LQ�VROLGDULW\�ZLWK�WKH�PXOWLWXGH�RI�'$6+�ULGHUV�VD\LQJ�12�WR�EULQJLQJ
IDUHV�EDFN��7KH�SHRSOH�KDYH�VSRNHQ��DQG�WKH\�DUH�VD\LQJ��³.HHS�'$6+�IDUH�IUHH�´

���������� (PDLO $QGUHZ�0XHWK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�KDYH�D�WZR�\HDU�ROG�GDXJKWHU��:H�WDNH�WKH�'$6+�WR�HFKR�SDUN�ODNH�DW�OHDVW�WZLFH�D�ZHHN�
5LGLQJ�WKH�³GD�GD�EXV´�LV�DOZD\V�WKH�KLJKOLJKW�RI�KHU�GD\�
5LGLQJ�IRU�WZR�RU�WKUHH�VWRSV�GRHVQ¶W�PDNH�VHQVH�LI�\RX�KDYH�WR�SD\��EXW�IRU�D�GDG�DQG�D�WRGGOHU
LW¶V�SHUIHFW��,W�PDNHV�/$�PRUH�ZDONDEOH�DQG�,�ORYH�WKH�VHQVH�RI�FRPPXQLW\�ZLWK�P\�IHOORZ�ULGHUV�
,I�WKH\�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�DJDLQ�,¶OO�KDYH�WR�VWRS�ULGLQJ��7KLV�EUHDNV�P\�KHDUW��3OHDVH�KHOS�WKHP
FKDQJH�WKHLU�PLQGV�

���������� (PDLO 1LQD�*LEVRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (OLRW�'UHLEDQG ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 3DWULFLD�0RUWRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (OL]DEHWK�(EVHQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,
P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�DQG�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�/RV�)HOL]�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH

'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO &HFLOLH�5XVKWRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP��PRVW�RIWHQ�WKH�3LFR�8QLRQ�(FKR�3DUN�OLQH��LQ

RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ
�����

���������� (PDLO 0LFKHOOH�5RORQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�DP�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�IUHTXHQW�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI
7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO *HQHYD�:HVW ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LV�WKH�6DQ�)HUQDQGR�9DOOH\�DQG�UHVLGHQW�RI�9DQ
1X\V�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH
'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO 3H\WRQ�%HQDF ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $-�7DEOHU (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &LQG\�+ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,
P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�DQG�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�+LVWRULF�)LOLSLQRWRZQ�
���������� (PDLO %HDWUL]�$UDQJR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����3OHDVH�NHHS�WKLV�YHU\�KHOSIXO�VHUYLFH�LQ�RXU�FRPPXQLWLHV�
���������� (PDLO .DWKOHQD�6KDXJKQHVV\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,
P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�DQG�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�(O�6HUHQR�ZKR�ZRUNV�LQ�(DJOH

5RFN��,¶P�ZULWLQJ�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV
WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO .LHUVWHQ�6WDQOH\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V
SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ�������,�IUHTXHQWO\�KRS�RQ�WKH�'DVK�EXV�ZKLFK�UXQV
GRZQ�0RRUSDUN�WR�UXQ�TXLFN�HUUDQGV�DURXQG�6WXGLR�&LW\�DQG�6KHUPDQ�2DNV��SDUWLFXODUO\�RQ
ZHHNHQGV�RU�DIWHU�ZRUN��,�DOVR�XVH�WKH�'DVK�EXV�WR�JHW�WR�/DXUHO�&DQ\RQ�DQG�FRQQHFW�WR�PRUH
IUHTXHQW�0HWUR�OLQHV�WKDW�WDNH�PH�WKH�8QLYHUVDO�6WDWLRQ�RU�RYHU�WKH�KLOO�LQWR�&HQWUDO�/$��7KH�IDFW
WKDW�LW�LV�IUHH�PDNHV�LW�DQ�HDV\��FRQYHQLHQW�FKRLFH�DQG�DOWHUQDWLYH�WR�GULYLQJ��7KH�GDVK�EXV�DOZD\V
IHHOV�FOHDQ�DQG�VDIH��ZLWK�IULHQGO\��UHVSRQVLYH�GULYHUV��:KLOH�,�ZRXOG�OLNH�WKH�9DQ�1X\V�6WXGLR
&LW\�EXV�WR�EH�PXFK�PRUH�IUHTXHQW��VD\��HYHU\����PLQXWHV�RQ�SDU�ZLWK�RWKHU�EXV�OLQHV��,�ZRUU\
WKDW�VXGGHQO\�IRUFLQJ�GULYHUV�WR�LPSOHPHQW�IDUH�HQIRUFHPHQW�ZRXOG�FKDQJH�WKLV�SOHDVDQW�G\QDPLF
DQG�PDNH�ULGLQJ�WKH�EXV�OHVV�RI�DQ�DSSHDOLQJ�FKRLFH��(VSHFLDOO\�EHFDXVH�,�WHQG�WR�XVH�WKH�'$6+
EXV�IRU�VKRUW��ORFDO�HUUDQG��ULGLQJ�WKH�EXV�ZRXOG�DOVR�EH�OHVV�HQWLFLQJ�ZLWK�IDUHV��EHFDXVH�LW�ZRXOG
EHFRPH�PRUH�H[SHQVLYH�LQVWHDG�RI�EHLQJ�IUHH�

���������� (PDLO 0DU\�+HUQDQGH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $OR�-RKQVWRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO +HFWRU�6DQFKH]�&DVWDQHGD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO 0DGLVRQ�+HUQDQGH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 9LFNL�)ULHVHQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO <DQHO�6DHQ] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP��:DWWV��LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI

7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO %ODNH�:LOGLQJ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0LFKHOOH�/HZLV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &KULVWRSKHU�0DLRULQR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -RKQ�3ODWW ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH

'$6+�LQ������
,�DP�DQ�HPSOR\HH�IRU�D�WUDQVLW�DJHQF\�DQG�ZRUN�LQ�'RZQWRZQ�/RV�$QJHOHV�HYHU\�GD\��,�FRPPXWH
YLD�WUDQVLW�DQG�ZKLOH�,�GR�QRW�ULGH�WKH�'$6+�EXV�RIWHQ��,�GR�LI�,�DP�WUDYHOLQJ�DURXQG�GRZQWRZQ
EHIRUH�DIWHU�ZRUN��(YHU\�WLPH�,�ULGH�WKH�'$6+�EXV��WKH\�DUH�FOHDQ��VDIH��FRPIRUWDEOH�ULGHV��7KH
RSHUDWRUV�DUH�NLQG�DQG�FRQVLGHUDWH��DQG�WKH�ULGHUV�DUH�FRQVLGHUDWH��8VXDOO\�SHRSOH�ULGLQJ�WR�WKHLU
MREV��6RPH�SHRSOH�ZKR�DUH�KDYLQJ�D�WRXJK�WLPH��7KLV�LV�D�IUHH�PRGH�RI�WUDQVLW�LQ�FRQQHFWLQJ
DUHDV�DURXQG�WKH�FLW\�WKDW�DUH�FXUUHQWO\�ODFNLQJ��,W�LQFHQWLYL]HV�XVLQJ�0HWUR�LI�SHRSOH�NQRZ�WKH\
FDQ�FRQQHFW�ZLWK�WKHLU�ILQDO�GHVWLQDWLRQ��,I�$1<7+,1*��'$6+�QHHGV�WR�EH�SURPRWHG�PRUH��,W¶V
IDQWDVWLF��DQG�FDQ�EH�EHWWHU�ZLWK�PRUH�ULGHUVKLS�
7KHUH�LV�QR�UHDVRQ�IDUH�VKRXOG�EH�LQWURGXFHG�RQ�'$6+��,W�LV�D�FOHDU�FDVH�RI�DQ�HIIHFWLYH�IUHH
PRGH�RI�WUDQVLW��7KH�IXQGV�FROOHFWHG�IURP�IDUH�ZRXOG�OLNHO\�QRW�JR�WR�RSHUDWLRQDO�FRVWV��3OHDVH�,
XUJH�

���������� (PDLO %LOO\�7D\ORU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0HJDQ�6FXOO\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0DQGOHQNRVL�'DOH\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�1RUWK�+ROO\ZRRG�DQG�+ROO\ZRRG�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR

WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ�������,�ZLOO�RIWHQ
ULGH�ZLWK�P\���NLGV�DOO�XQGHU�WKH�DJH�RI���

���������� (PDLO 0HJDQ�&RVWHOOR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 6SHQFHU�:RUWKOH\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0LUDQGD�6LGRU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO *DEULHOOD�2UWHJD�5LFNHWWV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO +DLOH\�%DUNHU ����� (QJOLVK ,�DVN�IRU�/$'27�WR�SDXVH�LWV�SODQQHG�'$6+�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�LQGHILQLWHO\�DQG�ZRUN�ZLWK�&LW\�OHDGHUV

WR�VWUHQJWKHQ�'$6+�VR�LW�FDQ�VHUYH�$QJHOHQRV�IRU�GHFDGHV�LQWR�WKH�IXWXUH�DV�D�IDUH�IUHH�WUDQVLW
V\VWHP�

���������� (PDLO -HVVLFD�$OYHDU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0LJXHO�$QJHO�0DUWLQH]�-U ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 1DWDOLH�%HOWUDQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'DYLG�0LFKHO ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�IURP�&'��LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI

7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO 1\VVD�/RZHQVWHLQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -HDQQH�1LVKLPRWR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�DQG�D�KRPHRZQHU�LQ�&'����LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH

'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO 2WLOLD�'REUHD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $QGUHZ�.DQH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &KULVWLQD�)LGOHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 5RVH�/HQHKHQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 2OLYLD�)HUJXVRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO <XYDO�<RVVHI\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 7RPP\�7DNH]DZD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����+HOOR��,¶P�DQ�DYLG�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW�XVHU��ERWK�PHWUR�DQG�ODGRW��,�ULGH�WKH�REVHUYDWRU\�ORV�IHOL]�OLQH�IHZ

WLPHV�D�ZHHN�IRU�ZRUN��,�VHH�ILUVWKDQG�KRZ�VPRRWK�WKH�RSHUDWLRQ�KDV�EHFRPH�VLQFH�WKH�IDUH�KDV
EHHQ�DEROLVKHG��HVSHFLDOO\�VLQFH�WKDW�OLQH�LV�XVHG�E\�QXPHURXV�LQWHUQDWLRQDO�WRXULVWV��PDQ\�RI
ZKRP�DUH�QRW�IDPLOLDU�ZLWK�86�FXUUHQF\�DQG�WKXV�WDNH�ORQJHU�WKDQ�DYHUDJH�IRU�WKH�WUDQVDFWLRQ�
,¶P�ZULWLQJ�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH
'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO &DUORV�1DYDUUHWWH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $QWRQLR�5HLQDOGR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO .DWLH�-RKDQWJHQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0LULDP�*RGR\ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (PPD�+XUPH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'DQLHOOH�(YHQVRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO .DWKU\Q�5\DQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -DFRE�:DVVHUPDQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &DVVDQGUD�*DUFLD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 5DFKDHO�-RKQVRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO /DXUD�3DFKHFR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�VXSSRUW�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW�DQG�EHOLHYH�LW�VKRXOG�EH�PDGH�IUHH�DQG�DFFHVVLEOH�WR�DOO�
���������� (PDLO 6DVKD�(VSLQRVD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����$V�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�+LJKODQG�3DUN��'$6+�LV�DQ

HVVHQWLDO�VHUYLFH�VXSSOHPHQWLQJ�WKH�LQIUHTXHQW����DQG������FRQQHFWLQJ�XV�WR�(DJOH�5RFN�DQG
EH\RQG�

���������� (PDLO $PDQGD�%DEHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -HQ�0RULZDNL ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $OOHQ�1DWLDQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����/$�KDV�D�PDVVLYH�WUDIILF�SUREOHP��DQG�ZH�QHHG�WR�JHW�PRUH�SHRSOH�RQWR�EXVHV�LQVWHDG�RI�WXUQLQJ

WKHP�DZD\��5HTXLULQJ�SDVVHQJHUV�WR�SD\�IRUH�D�VHUYLFH�WKDW�KDV�EHHQ�IUHH�IRU���\HDUV�FDQ�WXUQ
VRPH�DZD\�IURP�EXVHV��ZKLFK�FDQ�PDNH�RXU�WUDIILF�VLWXDWLRQ�HYHQ�ZRUVH��DPRQJ�PDQ\�UHDVRQV�
$OVR��LW
V�EHHQ�IUHH�IRU���\HDUV��IXQGHG�E\�WD[SD\HUV��$VNLQJ�IRU�PRQH\�QRZ�LV�NLQG�RI�UXGH�

���������� (PDLO 0DUN�*D\QRU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 3DXOD�:LQLFNL ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (PLO\�&RUWH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 6KHOV\�=DUDWH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�DP�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�6RXWK�&HQWUDO�/RV�$QJHOHV�DQG�,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�

PRVW�VSHFLILFDOO\�WKH�'DVK�.LQJ�(DVW�DQG�WKH�'DVK�(��,�DP�LQ�VWURQJ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH
'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO -RVHSK�*RHO] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO *XLOOHUPR�*DOLQGR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO <XVHI�$ERXUHPOHK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -XOLD�.LP ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�DP�D�VRFLDO�ZRUNHU�DQG�SULPDULO\�VHUYH�WKH�HOGHUO\�SRSXODWLRQ�LQ�WKH�.RUHDWRZQ�QHLJKERUKRRGV�

0\�FRPPXQLW\�PHPEHUV�DQG�FOLHQWV�UHO\�RQ�WKH�EXV�V\VWHP�DV�WKHLU�PDLQ�IRUP�RI�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�
���������� (PDLO 5REHUW�&KODOD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����'$6+�KDV�EHHQ�DQ�HVVHQWLDO�OLIHOLQH��0DQ\�IHOORZV�ULGHUV�DUH�HOGHUO\��GLVDEOHG��0DQ\�DUH

LPPLJUDQWV��0DQ\�DUH�ZRPHQ��8QGHU�IDUH�IUHH�LW�IORZV�TXLHWO\�DQG�VHDPOHVVO\��,�QHYHU�VHH�GUDPD
RQ�'$6+��,PDJLQH�QRZ�PDNLQJ�RSHUDWRUV�GHDO�ZLWK�IDUH�FROOHFWLRQ"�:K\�SXW�
WKHP
�DW�PRUH�ULVN
DQG�VKXW�RXW�PRUH�ULGHUV"�7KLV�ZRXOG�EH�FDWDVWURSKLF�

���������� (PDLO .H]�:DQJ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�KDYH�EHHQ�ULGLQJ�'$6+�UHJXODUO\��RQ�WKH�(FKR�3DUN��3LFR�8QLRQ�OLQH��,�KDYH�DOVR�EHHQ
SHULRGLFDOO\�RQ�'$6+�.RUHDWRZQ�DQG�'$6+�GRZQWRZQ�OLQHV��,Q�P\�H[SHULHQFH��'$6+�LV�WKH
RQO\�IXQFWLRQLQJ�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�/$�WKDW�VRPHRQH�ZRXOG�:$17�WR�ULGH��(YHU\�GD\�WKDW�,�DP�RQ�WKH
'$6+��LW�LV�DEXQGDQWO\�FOHDU�WR�PH�WKDW�LI�HYHU\�EXV�V\VWHP�RSHUDWHG�LQ�D�VLPLODU�ZD\��ZH
ZRXOGQ¶W�KDYH�PDVV�WUDQVLW��WUDIILF��DQG�VDIHW\�SUREOHPV�LQ�/$�
:KHQ�,�DP�RQ�WKH�'$6+��,�QRWLFH�WKDW�PDQ\�RI�WKH�ULGHUV�DUH�FOHDUO\�RQ�WKHLU�ZD\�WR�ZRUN�DQG
EDFN��0DQ\�RI�WKHP�ZRUN�DV�GD\�ODERUHUV�DQG�FOHDUO\�FDQQRW�DIIRUG�D�IDUH��7KHVH�SHRSOH�NHHS
/RV�$QJHOHV�UXQQLQJ��DQG�FKDUJLQJ�WKHP�IDUHV��ZLWK�QR�EHQHILWV��ZLOO�RQO\�LQFUHDVH�WKH�GDQJHU
OHYHO�RQ�WKH�'$6+�EXV��ZKLOH�DOVR�GLVHQIUDQFKLVLQJ�WKLV�SRSXODWLRQ�RI�WKH�YHU\�LPSRUWDQW�ZRUN
WKDW�WKH\�SHUIRUP�IRU�RXU�FRPPXQLWLHV�
,�DP�IXOO\�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH
'$6+�LQ�������7KH�DGGLWLRQDO�GHWDLOV�DUH�RXWOLQHG�EHORZ��7KDQN�\RX�

���������� (PDLO 1�+ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����+L��,�DP�D�FDU�OHVV�UHVLGHQW�RI�/RV�$QJHOHV�DQG�DQ�DYLG�0HWUR�DQG�'$6+�ULGHU��,�DP�DOVR�D�F\FOLVW
DQG�SHGHVWULDQ�ZKR�EHOLHYHV�WKDW�)5((�SXEOLF�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�FUHDWHV�VDIHU�VWUHHWV�IRU�$//
$QJHOHQRV�DQG�YLVLWRUV��:KHQ�WKH�0HWUR�EXVVHV�ZHUH�IUHH�GXH�WR�&RYLG�����,�SHUVRQDOO\�IRXQG
WKDW�WKH�EXV�V\VWHP�ZDV�PXFK�PRUH�HIILFLHQW��UHOLDEOH�DQG�VDIHU��,�RQO\�ZLVK�WKDW�LW�FRQWLQXHG�WR
EH�IUHH�WR�HQFRXUDJH�UHJXODU�IRONV�WR�XVH�SXEOLF�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�UDWKHU�WKDQ�SHUVRQDO�RU�SULYDWL]HG
FRPSDQLHV�OLNH�8EHU�DQG�/\IW��$Q\WLPH�,�KDYH�DQ�RXW�RI�WRZQ�IULHQG�YLVLWLQJ��,�DOZD\V�WDNH�WKHP
RQ�WKH�'$6+�WR�WKH�2EVHUYDWRU\�RU�WKH���GRZQ�WR�(FKR�3DUN�RU�WKH���WR�7KDL�7RZQ��HWF��/HW¶V�EH
UHDO�DQG�DFNQRZOHGJH�WKDW�FROOHFWLQJ�IDUH�LV�IDU�PRUH�RI�D�KDVVOH�WKDQ�EHLQJ�IUHH�IURP�ERWK�DQ
RSHUDWLRQDO�DQG�ULGHU�SHUVSHFWLYH�
$V�IRU�ORFDO�EXVLQHVVHV��,�DP�PXFK�PRUH�OLNHO\�WR�VSHQG�WLPH�LQ�GLIIHUHQW�QHLJKERUKRRGV�LI�,�FDPH
E\�EXV�DQG�GRQ¶W�KDYH�WR�ZRUU\�DERXW�SDUNLQJ�VSDFHV��SDUNLQJ�WLFNHWV�RU�GDQJHURXV�GULYHUV��,�ORYH
'$6+�EHFDXVH�,�FDQ�UXQ�HUUDQGV�RU�H[SORUH�WKH�FLW\�,�ORYH�ZLWKRXW�ZRUU\LQJ�DERXW�KRZ�PXFK�LW�LV
JRLQJ�WR�FRVW�WR�JHW�IURP�SRLQW�$�WR�%�
/HW¶V�HQFRXUDJH�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW�ULGHUVKLS�E\�NHHSLQJ�WKH�'$6+�IUHH�DQG�DFFHVVLEOH���/HW¶V�H[WHQG
WKDW�GUHDP�WR�WKH�0HWUR�EXVVHV�DQG�UDLO�V\VWHPV�

���������� (PDLO &RQUDG�:RROIH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO *DEULHOOH�+HUQDQGH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 2PDUL�$YHUHWWH�3KLOOLSV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 7DUD�<DUODJDGGD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO '\DQD�9DOHQWLQH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO -HQQD�0F'DQLHO ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�(O�6HUHQR�DQG�,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH

'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO $QDQG�%DODNULVKQDQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 9LYLDQD�%UXVHQR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�IUHTXHQW�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI

7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������
���������� (PDLO (PLO\�)XOOHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����)RU�PDQ\�$QJHOHQRV��GULYLQJ�LV�QRW�DQ�RSWLRQ

DQG�WKH�HOLPLQDWLRQ�RI�WKH�HVVHQWLDO�IUHH�VHUYLFH�SURYLGHG�E\�WKH�'$6+�EXV�ZRXOG�EH�GHWULPHQWDO
WR�WKH�OLYHV�DQG�OLYHOLKRRGV�RI�PDQ\�

���������� (PDLO 7HG�7UHPELQVNL ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO *UDFH�'R\OH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO /XDQD�.DV\FK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %HQLQD�6WHUQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�KDYH�EHHQ�XVLQJ�'$6+�UHJXODUO\�WR�FRPSOHWH

WULSV�IURP�WKH�$�OLQH�
���������� (PDLO ,VDDF�'LVNLQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�DP�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�(DVW�+ROO\ZRRG�DQG�KDYH

XWLOL]HG�WKH�+ROO\ZRRG�DQG�:LOVKLUH�'$6+�OLQHV��DV�ZHOO�DV�UHJXODUO\�ULGLQJ�/$�0HWUR�



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO -RVH�0��5RGULJXH] ����� (QJOLVK +HOOR�/$'27�

7KLV�LV�8QDFFHSWDEOH�
���6RPH�ULGHUV�WKDW�DWWHQGHG�WR�WKH�PHHWLQJ�PHQWLRQ�RQH�PHHWLQJ�ZDV�QRW�HQRXJK��DQG
HYHQ�ZRUVW�WKH�WLPH�LQ�WKH�PLGGOH�RI�WKH�GD\��,I�/$'27�FDUHV�DERXW�ULGHUV�RSLQLRQ
/$'27�VKRXOG�KDYH�DW�OHDVW���PHHWLQJV��,Q�D�GLIIHUHQW�ZHHN�LQ�D�SHULRG�RI���RU���ZHHNV�
:KDW�DERXW�WKH�ULGHUV�WKDW�ZH
UH�QRW�LQ�WRZQ�OLNH�P\�FDVH�,�ZDV�RXWVLGH�WKH�8QLWHG
6WDWHV�RQ�2FWREHU�����WKLV�LV�ZK\�PHHWLQJ�VKRXOG�EH�VFKHGXOH�LQ�D�GLIIHUHQW�ZHHN�
/$'27�QHHG�WR�DOVR�PDNH���PHHWLQJ�GXULQJ�WKH�LQ�D�ZHHNGD\�0RQGD\�WR�)ULGD\�RQH
DURXQG���WR����DP��RQH�EHWZHHQ����QRRQ�WR���SP��DQG�DQRWKHU�RQH�EHWZHHQ���WR���SP�
7KH��WK�PHHWLQJ�RQ�D�6DWXUGD\�EHWZHHQ����DP�WR���SP�
���,�KHDUG�WKH�PHHWLQJ�RQ�OLQH�IHZ�GD\V�DJR�DQG�LV�8QDFFHSWDEOH�HYHU\RQH�VD\V�'DVK
VKRXOG�VWD\�)UHH��,�GRQ
W�WKLQN�VR�DQG�LV�D�VKDPH�RQ�/$'27�WKDW�GXULQJ�WKH�3DQGHPLF�
$��/$'27�QHYHU�VWRS�FKDUJLQJ�D�IDUH�RQ�&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV�VHUYLFH�FDULQJ�OHVV�RQ�WKH
GULYHUV�LI�WKH\�JHW�LQIHFWHG�RI�&RYLG�EHFDXVH�ULGHUV�ERDUG�DQG�GLVFKDUJH�IURP�WKH�IURQW
GRRU�DQG�QRW�WKH�UHDU�GRRU�
%��$IWHU���\HDUV�DW�WKH�PRVW�DIWHU�WKH�3DQGHPLF�RI�&RYLG�DOO�DJHQFLHV�WKDW�KDG�EXV
VHUYLFH�)UHH�EHJLQ�WR�FKDUJH�WKH�IDUH�OLNH�0HWUR��)RRWKLOO�7UDQVLW��6DQWD�&ODULWD�7UDQVLW�
&XOYHU�&LW\�%XV��6DQWD�0RQLFD�%LJ�%OXH�%XV��7RUUDQFH�7UDQVLW��DQG�RWKHU��'DVK�LV�WKH
RQO\�VHUYLFH�WKDW�VWLOO�)UHH�WRGD\�2FWREHU������LV�8QDFFHSWDEOH�
&��,V�DERXW�WLPH�WR�EHJLQ�WR�FKDUJH�WKH�UHJXODU�IDUH�RQ�'DVK�,�FDQQRW�ZDLW�IRU�WKDW�WR
KDSSHQ��,�SUHIHU�WR�SD\����FHQWV�RQ�'DVK�VHUYLFH�LQVWHDG�RI�KDYLQJ�LW�)UHH�VR�DOO
+RPHOHVV�SHRSOH�ULGH�DQG�PDNH�'DVK�%XVHV�WKHLU�+RWHO�6HUYLFH�EHFDXVH�WKH\�ULGH�WR
VOHHS�RFFXSLHG�PRUH�WKDQ�RQH�VHDW��HDW�DQG�OHDYH�WKHLU�WUDVK�RQ�WKH�EXV�DQG�ZKHQ�WKH\
XQGHU�WKH�LQIOXHQFH�RI�GUXJV�WKH\�ILJKW�ZLWK�DQ\�SHUVRQ�RQ�ERDUG�FDQ�EH�D�ULGHU�RU�WKH
EXV�GULYHU��3OHDVH�EHJLQ�WR�FKDUJH�RQ�-DQXDU\����������GRQ
W�OLVWHQ�WR�SHRSOH�WKDW�ZDQW
HYHU\WKLQJ�)UHH�DQG�GRQ
W�FDUH�DERXW�QRWKLQJ�HOVH�HYHQ�GRQ
W�FDUH�DERXW�VDIHW\��,
XQGHUVWDQG�VRPH�SHRSOH�PHQWLRQ�WKH����FHQWV�DIIHFW�WKHP�RQ�WKHLU�ZDOOHW��,�FDQ�HYHQ
WKLQN�JRLQJ�EDFN�WR�WKH�SUHYLRXV�IDUHV����FHQWV�RU�HYHQ����FHQWV�IRU�PH�DUH�RN��EXW
'DVK�QHHGV�WR�FROOHFW�VRPHWKLQJ�FDQQRW�EH�)UHH��:H�QHHG�WR�NHHS�SHRSOH�DZD\�IURP
ULGLQJ�SHRSOH�WKDW�RQO\�ZDQW�WR�EH�RQ�WKH�EXV�WR�VOHHS��DQG�FDXVH�SUREOHPV�LPSDFWLQJ
ULGHUV�WKDW�UHDOO\�QHHG�WKH�VHUYLFH�WR�JHW�WR�ZRUN��VFKRRO��GRFWRU��VWRUH��HFW����DQG�ZH
QHHG�D�6DIH�(QYLURQPHQW��,�FDUH�DERXW�5LGHUV�DQG�%XV�'ULYHU�6DIHW\��6R�SOHDVH�EHJLQ
WR�FKDUJH�WKH�IDUH���������RU����FHQWV��EXW�QRW�)UHH�
'��6KDPH�WKDW�ULGHUV�WKDW�XVH�2EVHUYDWRU\�/RV�)HOL]�'DVK�FRPSODLQLQJ�DERXW�WKH���
FHQWV�IDUH��1RW�WKLQNLQJ�LV�LPSRUWDQW�IRU�/RV�$QJHOHV�WR�NHHS�WKH�DUHD�RI�WKH�*ULIILWK�3DUN
2EVHUYDWRU\�VDIH��,�ZLOO�QRW�EH�KDSS\�LI�WRXULVP�VHH�VXFK�LPSRUWDQW�SODFH�LQ�/RV�$QJHOHV
IXOO�RI�WUDVK�DQG�SHRSOH�WKDW�XVH�GUXJV�DQG�ULGH�RXU�EXVHV�WR�FUHDWH�SUREOHPV��%DFN�LQ
�����WKH�2EVHUYDWRU\�'DVK�ZDV�D�&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV�WKH�QDPH�RI�WKH�URXWH�ZDV
&RPPXQLW\�&RQQHFWLRQ������WKH�IDUHV�ZHUH����FHQWV�WKH�ROG�IDUH�IRU�%DVH�)DUH�RQ
&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV��,�HYHQ�WKLQN�/$'27�VKRXOG�EULQJ�EDFN�URXWH�&&������3OHDVH�UHDG
SRLQW�(�
(��%DFN�LQ�WKH�����V����'DVK�URXWHV�XVH�WR�EH�D�&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV�VHUYLFH��6DQ�3HGUR
'DVK�ZDV�&RPPXQLW\�&RQQHFWLRQ������2EVHUYDWRU\�/RV�)HOL]�'DVK�ZDV�&RPPXQLW\
&RQQHFWLRQ������DQG�%HDFKZRRG�&DQ\RQ�'DVK�ZDV�&RPPXQLW\�&RQQHFWLRQ������,�WKLQN
ZLOO�EH�QLFH�WR�EULQJ�WKRVH���&&�&(�URXWHV�EDFN��(YHQ�EHWWHU�WR�PDNH�D�ORQJHU�URXWH�,
VXJJHVW�WKH�IROORZLQJ�
&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV������UHSODFH�6DQ�3HGUR�DQG�:LOPLQJWRQ�'DVK��&(�����ZLOO�RSHQ�D
WUDQVIHU�SRLQW�WR�&(�����DW��WK�	�*UDQG�
&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV������UHSODFH�2EVHUYDWRU\�/RV�)HOL]�DQG�+ROO\ZRRG�'DVK��&(����
ZLOO�RSHQ�D�WUDQVIHU�SRLQW�WR�&(�����DW�)RXQWDLQ�	�:HVWHUQ��&(����������)UHHZD\�	
ZHVWHUQ��&(������
&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV������UHSODFH�%HDFKZRRG�&DQ\RQ��+ROO\ZRRG�:LOVKLUH��DQG�:LOVKLUH
&HQWHU�.RUHDWRZQ�'DVK��&(�����ZLOO�RSHQ�D�WUDQVIHU�SRLQW�WR�&(�����DW�2O\PSLF�	
:HVWHUQ�E\�UH�URXWLQJ�:LOVKLUH�&HQWHU�.RUHDWRZQ�WR�2O\PSLF�	�:HVWHUQ�
&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV������UHSODFH�3LFR�8QLRQ�(FKR�3DUN�'DVK��3LFR�8QLRQ�(FKR�3DUN�LV
D�ORQJ�URXWH�HYHQ�ORQJHU�WKDQ�&(�����DQG�8QLRQ�6WDWLRQ�%XQNHU�+LO�:LOO�EH�PXFK�EHWWHU
IRU�ULGHUV�WR�KDYH�D�PXFK�EHWWHU�FRPIRUW�EXV�OLNH�&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV��&(�����FDQ�HYHQ
KDYH�PXOWLSOH�WUDQVIHU�WR�RWKHU�&(�URXWHV��$W�:DVKLQJWRQ�	�)LJXHURD�WR�&(����������
���������������DQG������DW�9HQLFH�	�+RRYHU�WR�&(�����E\�UH�URXWLQJ�3LFR�8QLRQ�(FKR
3DUN�DQG�DGGLQJ�D�VWRS�IRU�&(������DQG�DW�8QLRQ�	�2O\PSLF�WR�&(�����E\�DGGLQJ�D�VWRS
IRU�&(�����
)DUH�ZLOO�EH�������RQ�DOO�URXWHV�%DVH�)DUH�IRU�&RPPXWHU�([SUHVV�DQG�QRW����FHQWV�

7KDQN�<RX�IRU�WKH�WLPH



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO $O\VVD�7HMDGD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����'R�\RX�NQRZ�DQ\RQH�FORVH�WR�\RX�WKDW�GRHVQ
W�RZQ�D�FDU"�+DYH�\RX�HYHU�KDG�FDU�WURXEOHV�WKDW

IRUFHG�\RX�WR�XVH�SXEOLF�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ��EHFDXVH�\RX�FDQ
W�DIIRUG�D�ULGHVKDUH"�0DQ\�RI�XV�LQ�WKH
/$�DUHD�DUH�SULYLOHJHG�WR�ZKHUH�ZH�GRQ
W�KDYH�WR�UHO\�RQ�WKH�ZKLPV�DQG�IDUHV�RI�EXVVHV��EXW
PDQ\�PRUH�XVH�LW�DV�WKHLU�RQO\�PHDQV�WR�JHW�DURXQG��EHVLGHV�ZDONLQJ�RU�ELNLQJ�LQ�WKH�/$�KHDW��0\
SDUWQHU��5LFKDUG��ORVW�WKHLU�FDU�D�IHZ�PRQWKV�EDFN��DQG�KDV�WR�XVH�SXEOLF�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�WR�JHW�WR
ZRUN��JURFHULHV��DQG�YLVLW�IULHQGV�RU�IDPLO\��7KH\�UHO\�RQ�'$6+�EXVVHV�WR�JHW�DURXQG�/$�ZLWKRXW
VSHQGLQJ�WKHLU�FDVK�RQ�IDUHV��2XU�IULHQGV�5HDJDQ�DQG�0DVRQ�GRQ
W�KDYH�FDUV�HLWKHU��DQG
RIWHQWLPHV�DUH�IRUFHG�WR�VWD\�KRPH�EHFDXVH�RI�WKHLU�GLIILFXOW\�ILQGLQJ�ULGHV�RU�KDYLQJ�DFFHVV�WR
ORZ�FRVW�RU�IDUH�IUHH�EXVVHV��,�SHUVRQDOO\�NQRZ�SHRSOH�ZKR�ZLOO�EH�DIIHFWHG�QHJDWLYHO\�E\�WKLV
XQIDLU�FKDQJH�LQ�SROLF\�
7KDW�LV�ZK\�,¶P�ZULWLQJ�WR�\RX��DV�DQ�DGYRFDWH�IRU�IUHH��DFFHVVLEOH�SXEOLF�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�DQG�WKH
'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP��,�RSSRVH�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR
ULGH�'$6+�LQ�������DQG�LPSORUH�\RX�WR�KDYH�HPSDWK\�IRU�WKRVH�ZKR�GRQ
W�KDYH�WKH�SULYLOHJH�RI
WKHLU�RZQ�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�YHKLFOHV�

���������� (PDLO 0LFKDHO�.DSSKDKQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO :LOO�%RZPDQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO /XLV�9LOODORERV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0DULD�&RURQD�6DQFKH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,
P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�DQG�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�6LOYHUODNH��/RV�$QJHOHV�
���������� (PDLO %ULJLG�$KHUQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $LGDQ�&KDQJH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO (DQ�5\DQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 7LIIDQ\�5RFKD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'DYLG�5H\HV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 6RSKLH�0LOOHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 1LNL�*UD\VRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 1RQD�5DQGRLV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -HDFNHO\�6DQWLDJR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO ;X�/L ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO .LUDQ�*UHZDO ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO -XOLDQQ�9DQQRUGVWUDQG ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &DPLOOH�2UR]FR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO *LJL�'URHVFK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $URQ�6DQFKH]�9LGDO ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,�WDNH�WKH�'$6+�KRPH�IURP�ZRUN��WR�ZRUN��DQG

JURFHU\�VKRSSLQJ��,I�,�HYHU�IRUJHW�P\�WDS�FDUG��,�WDNH�WKH�'$6+��,�ORYH�WKDW�WKH�'$6+�LV
FRQYHQLHQW�DQG�D�QHLJKERUKRRG�OLQH�

���������� (PDLO &ODXGLD�$ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'DOLOD�&RUWH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO &ODLUH�1RUULV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����3XEOLF�WUDQVSRUWDWLRQ�VKRXOG�EH�IUHH�
���������� (PDLO $OHMDQGUD�+HUUHUD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %UHQGD�)HOLSH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 'DULFD�/RXLH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO +DQLEDO�&DUOLVOH ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0HOLVVD�0DQRXVRV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO /HLOD�0RUYDUL ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶YH�EHHQ�WDNLQJ�WKH�GDVK�VLQFH�,�ZDV�LQ�PLGGOHV�VFKRRO�EDFN�LQ�������7KH�'DVK�ZDV�QRW�IUHH�IRU

PH�ZKHQ�,�ZDV�D�VWXGHQW�DQG�LW�ZDV�HLWKHU�SD\�WKH�IHH�RU�ZDON�RYHU���PLOHV�WR�JHW�EDFN�KRPH�
$IWHU�H[WUDFXUULFXODU�DFWLYLWLHV�ZDONLQJ�KRPH�DIWHU�����SP�ZDVQ¶W�WKH�EHVW��7DNLQJ�WKH�GDVK�,
DOZD\V�IHOW�VDIH�EXW�ZKHQ�,�GLGQ¶W�KDYH�HQRXJK�WR�FRYHU�IDUHV�,�ZDV�IRUFHG�WR�ZDON�KRPH��,�NQRZ
KDYLQJ�WKH�GDVK�IUHH�PDNHV�LW�VR�PXFK�PRUH�DFFHVVLEOH�IRU�P\�FRPPXQLW\��3OHDVH�FRQVLGHU�ZKDW
ZH�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�ZDQW�IRU�RXU�SHRSOH��:H�ZDQW�DFFHVVLELOLW\�

���������� (PDLO 6DP�3DUN ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�DQG�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�/RV�)HOL]�DQG�VRPHRQH�ZKR
JUHZ�XS�LQ�/RV�$QJHOHV�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ
IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO 0LFKDHO�%UDXG ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0DFNHQ]LH�&DXOILHOG ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO .HYLQ�8PDQD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO ,VDDF�3DUUD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0DUOHQ\�2UWHJD ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��



�����'$6+�)DUH�5HLQVWLWXWLRQ�)DUH�(TXLW\�$QDO\VLV�3XEOLF�&RPPHQWV
'DWH /RFDWLRQ &RPPHQWHU =LS�&RGH�RU�&'���2UJDQL]DWLRQ���

$IILOLDWLRQ
/DQJXDJH�6XEPLWWHG

&RPPHQWV
���������� (PDLO $P\�6PLWK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�GDXJKWHU�RI�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI

7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ�������0\�PRWKHU�ZKR�OLYHG�ZLWK
PHQWDO�LOOQHVV�KHU�ZKROH�OLIH�XVHG�WKH�)DUH�IUHH�EXVHV��,W�ZDV�KHU�ZD\�RI�JRLQJ�WR�KHU�GRFWRU
DSSRLQWPHQWV��JHWWLQJ�JURFHULHV��DQG�GRLQJ�VPDOO�HUUDQGV��,W�LV�LPSRUWDQW�WKDW�ZH�NHHS�LQ�SODFH
WKHVH�V\VWHPV�WKDW�ZRUN�IRU�PDQ\�RI�RXU�FRPPXQLW\�PHPEHUV��7KDW�PDNH�LW�HDVLHU�WR�OLYH�DQ
DOUHDG\�VWUHVVIXO�OLIH��7KLV�LV�D�QHFHVVLW\�IRU�WKH�ULGHUV�DQG�ZRXOG�EH�KDUPIXO�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ
IHHV�

���������� (PDLO 5LFN�$UDQLEDU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0LUDQGD�/HLELJ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 0HJDQ�5XFNHU ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 5\DQ�+LWFKFRFN ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO *LHQH\UD�/DL�$OYDUH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %ULJLG�0DUVKDOO ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO %HOOD�(PPHULFK ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO $QD�5H\HV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,
P�D�UHVLGHQW�RI�(FKR�3DUN�DQG�,�KHDYLO\�UHO\�RQ�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP��%RWK�P\�JUDQGPD�DQG

PRWKHU�DOVR�GHSHQG�RQ�WKH�'$6+�V\VWHP��,¶P�ZULWLQJ�LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI
7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO .D\OHH�&ROWRQ ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO 5REHUW�3DWHUQR ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�D�ZRUNLQJ�FODVV�UHQWHU�LQ�WKH�5DPSDUW�9LOODJH�QHLJKERUKRRG��DQG�D�UHJXODU�ULGHU�RQ�WKH

2EVHUYDWRU\�'$6+�OLQH��,�23326(�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ
IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO 0LFKHOOH�*DUFLD�*XWLHUUH] ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU����,¶P�ZULWLQJ�DV�D�ULGHU�RI�WKH�'$6+�EXV�V\VWHP��PDLQO\�WKH�(O�6HUHQR�OLQH��LQ�RSSRVLWLRQ�WR�WKH
'HSDUWPHQW�RI�7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ¶V�SODQ�WR�VWDUW�FKDUJLQJ�IDUHV�WR�ULGH�'$6+�LQ������

���������� (PDLO 1RUDK�3DFN ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
���������� (PDLO .LW�0\HUV ����� (QJOLVK )RUP�/HWWHU��
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Subject: Keep DASH Fare-Free (LADOT Public Comment)
From: @adv.actionnetwork.org>
Date: 10/20/24, 11:00 PM
To: hearingo!cer@store.ladottransit.com

Hearing Officer Kay Sasaki,

I’m writing as a rider of the DASH bus system in opposition to the Department of Transportation’s
plan to start charging fares to ride DASH in 2025.

JUSTICE FOR RIDERS

The DASH system is an essential public service that has operated fare-free for everybody since
2020. DASH helps people access jobs, education, grocery stores, health care, and other
destinations in our neighborhoods. The vast majority of DASH riders are low-income and
working-class people who are already squeezed by the cost-of-living crisis and the housing
affordability crisis in Los Angeles.

Keeping public transportation fare-free is an important justice issue for low-income riders who
pay in cash. While over 80% of DASH riders would qualify for fare-free programs like LIFE, most
eligible riders never enroll due to the paperwork burden, because of immigration status, or simply
from lack of awareness. It is unjust for DASH to charge fares knowing most of its riders should
be eligible for free fares but continue to pay for rides in cash.

While consistent funding for public transit is crucial, DASH does not need to charge fares to fund
its operations. In Los Angeles we fund public transit collectively through our sales taxes, and
low-income riders already pay more of their income to sales taxes than anyone else. Over 70%
of DASH’s budget comes from Proposition A sales taxes. Even in 2019, when DASH did collect
fares, less than 4% of LA’s transit operating budget came from fares. We do not need fares to
fund DASH.

JUSTICE FOR WORKERS

DASH’s bus operators are essential workers who kept the City moving during COVID, and they
deserve a safe workplace. Driving a bus on LA’s streets is difficult already, and drivers do not
need to take on additional jobs as fare enforcers. Requiring drivers to enforce fare collection puts
them at unnecessary risk of confrontation and violence. When the New York MTA tested making
5 bus lines fare-free in 2023-2024, they found that assaults on operators dropped 39%.
Remaining fare-free, coupled with driver safety measures like rear-door boarding and protective
operator shields, will help keep our DASH operators safe at work.

We must also ensure that public transit funds are used efficiently to deliver public benefits. While
fares are not a meaningful fraction of DASH funding (less than 4% of City transit operating
budget came from fares in 2019), the collection of fares requires the City to spend millions of
dollars on third-party contracts for TAP card hardware and services. The money that LADOT
pays to contractors for expensive fare management systems could be better spent delivering
fast, reliable bus service. LADOT’s TAP contract will be up for renewal in the coming months,
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and LADOT should end its contract for fare collection on DASH to save money while providing
fare-free service to riders.

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

California is failing to cut transportation emissions fast enough to respond to the climate crisis,
and it is failing its Vision Zero commitment to eliminate traffic deaths. Los Angeles specifically
has had the worst ozone pollution of any major US city for 24 out of the last 25 years. In 2023,
traffic deaths reached the highest level in decades, with 337 people killed. This road violence is
especially concentrated in historically-Black parts of South LA, including the Thanksgiving spree
that killed 9 people over a 2 week period. Delivering clean air, climate stability, and safe streets
will require increasing the fraction of trips taken on public transit like DASH.

LADOT must not take a step backward on transit ridership by increasing DASH fares. Evidence
from dozens of US and international cities shows that transitioning to fare-free transit increases
ridership by 20% to 60%. New York MTA’s fare-free pilot showed ridership increase of 30%-38%.
If DASH reverses its fare-free policy, we should expect to see drops in ridership that hurt every
one of our environmental justice goals.

PROCESS FAIRNESS

The actions taken by LADOT to reinstate fares have lacked transparency and have failed to
engage DASH’s ridership, especially monolingual Spanish speakers. A single hearing was held
on October 16 at a Downtown office during business hours on a weekday, inaccessible to many
riders. At the single meeting, no Spanish agenda or language facilitation was provided.
Seventeen comments from the public were made, 100% of them in opposition to the fare
increase. While LADOT claims to have clear direction from City Council on reinstating fares, this
issue has not come before the Transportation Committee for a public hearing and a vote. This
public engagement process has been defective and has left the vast majority of DASH riders
unaware of the planned reinstatement of fares.

For these reasons, I oppose LADOT’s plan to start charging DASH riders fares in 2025. This
policy would financially burden DASH’s working-class ridership, would cut off Angelenos from
their neighborhoods, would not meaningfully boost the LADOT transit budget, would make the
jobs of DASH’s bus operators more difficult and more dangerous, would obligate LADOT to
continue purchasing expensive fare collection systems, would worsen LA’s climate emissions
and quality, would contribute to an epidemic of traffic fatalities, and has been carried out in a
deeply-flawed process which has failed to engage the riding public.

I ask for LADOT to pause its planned DASH fare increase indefinitely and work with City leaders
to strengthen DASH so it can serve Angelenos for decades into the future as a fare-free transit
system.


